

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1550

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO: 4D98-2170

LUIS JOHN CRUZ, by and through his
Parent, JANE ALICE CRUZ,
and JANE ALICE CRUZ, individually,

Petitioners

-vs-

BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA

GALE CICERIC PAYNE, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 306967
Gale Payne & Associates
1220 East Broward Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-2134
Telephone (954) 761-9600
Telefax (954) 760-9907

Counsel For Cruz Family
Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PARENT’S RECOVERY FOR PERMAMENT LOSS OF FILIAL LOVE AND SOCIETY EXTENDS BEYOND THE CHILD’S AGE OF MAJORITY OR ELSE RECOVERY IS NOT PERMANENT	1
II. <i>CRUZ</i> DECISION’S <i>PER SE</i> RULE FOR IME EXAMS THAT ARE PROVEN TO BE MEDICALLY NON-EVALUATIVE CREATES DIVISION ON IME’S GOOD CAUSE REQUISITE.	11
III. WHERE VERDICT THAT DEFENDANT NEGLIGENTLY BREACHED ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE A SAFE SCHOOL INVOLVES NO MEDICAL ISSUES, DECISION REQUIRING IME CANNOT REVERSE NEGLIGENCE VERDICT	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Page

<i>Broward County School Board v. Cruz</i> , 761 So.2d 388 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 11, 14
<i>Brown v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 705 So.2d 117 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	12
<i>Estate of Wells v. Mount Sinai Medical Ctr.</i> , 515 N.W.2d 705 (Wis. 1994)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Frank v. Superior Court Of Arizona</i> , 722 P.2d 955 (Ariz. 1986) (<i>en banc</i>)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, Ltd.</i> , 761 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Dade County School Board</i> , 621 So.2d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	12
<i>Ruden v. Parker</i> , 462 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 1990)	5
<i>Shaw v. U.S.</i> , 741 F.2d 1202 (9 th Cir. 1984)	2

<i>Standard Jury Instructions-Civil Cases (No.99-2),</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S625 (Fla. August 17, 2000)	3
<i>Stone v. Wall</i> , 734 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1999)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Dempsey</i> , 635 So.2d 961 (Fla. 1994)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 128 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	11

Constitutions

FLA. CONST. art. V, § 3(b)(4)	11
---	----

Statutes and Rules

Page

§ 768.0415, Fla. Stat. (1988)	9
---	---

Miscellaneous

BETTE MIDLER, <i>The Rose</i> , on THE ROSE (Atlantic Records 1979)	1
--	---

Cruz v. Broward County School Board, SC00-1550
